Liberty Township Board of Supervisors, Adams County, PA
39 Topper Road, Fairfield, PA 17320
January 6,2025 Board of Supervisors Meeting Minutes

The Board of Supervisors of Liberty Township, Adams County met Monday January 6, 2025, at 5PM at the Township Municipal Building located at 39
Topper Road, Fairfield, PA 17320. The meeting was streamed live on Liberty Township’s YouTube Channel.

Present: Chairman Walter Barlow, Vice Chairman Robert Keilholtz, Solicitor Bruce Crelin, Chief Terry DeWitt, and Secretary/Treasurer Wendy Peck,

Administrative Assistant Jesscia llko.

Public Comments: Greg Kipe, Harbaugh Valley Road asked the Board if they received his letter opposing the Kipe Subdivision Plan. Mr. Barlow

stated that the letter was received.

Supervisor Comments:

e Mr. Barlow: None
e Mr. Keilholtz: None

Minutes: Mr. Keilholtz moved to accept the minutes of the December 3rd regular meeting. Mr. Barlow seconded the motion. All voted yes,

and the motion passed.

LIBERTY TOWNSHIP, ADAMS COUNTY - TREASURER'S REPORT -As of December 31, 2024
ACNB Gen Oper $94,665.69 PLGIT Liquid Fuels $121,013.36
PLGIT Gen Res $489,238.13 ACNB Escrow $42,540.12
PLGIT Cap Res $145,691.84 ACNB ARP $-

$729,595.66
Type Date Num Name Memo PD Amount Balance

01.100 +© GEN OPER & PAYROLL - ACNB (Checking Account) $81,469.65
Deposit 11/30/2024 Interest $3.06 $81,472.71
LiabChck 12/3/2024 | 13618 | Security Benefit 610257 -$303.71 $81,169.00
Check 12/3/2024 | 13619 | LEAF 100-495990181-002 -$98.00 $81,071.00
Check 12/3/2024 | 13620 | Gettysburg Times Adv 4789 Cust 159232 -$149.00 $80,922.00
Check 12/3/2024 | 13621 SEK&Co. Invoice 250865 ~$1,000.00 $79,922.00
Check 12/3/2024 | 13622 | Wetzels Cleaning 912009 -$75.00 $79,847.00
Check 12/3/2024 | 13623 | Total Tech Solution | Invoice 11295 -$550.00 $79,297.00
Check 12/3/2024 | 13624 PMCA 668512/843895/951480 -$2,908.50 $76,388.50
Check 12/3/2024 | 13625 | John M. Lisko Solicitor Fees -$1,694.00 $74,694.50
Check 12/3/2024 | 13626 | De Witt, Terry A. Reimburse - Training -$42.40 $74,652.10
Check 12/3/2024 | 13627 Comcast Cable 8993110110008264 -$105.96 $74,546.14
Paycheck 12/5/2024 | 13613 | Barlow {BOS}, Walte ~-$87.78 $74,458.36
Paycheck 12/5/2024 | ACH Hill {BOS}, Christ -$87.58 $74,370.78
Paycheck 12/5/2024 | 13614 | Keilholtz, Jr. ({BOS -$87.78 $74,283.00
Paycheck 12/5/2024 | 13615 | Barlow, Walter M -$1,203.71 $73,079.29
Paycheck 12/5/2024 | ACH Boehs, Donald G -$404.19 $72,675.10
Paycheck 12/5/2024 | ACH De Witt, Terry A. -$2,575.56 $70,099.54
Paycheck 12/5/2024 | ACH Hassinger, Kenneth -$230.44 $69,869.10
Paycheck 12/5/2024 | ACH Ilko {Tax Collector ~$86.27 $69,782.83
Paycheck 12/5/2024 | ACH Ilko, Jessica -$1,051.95 $68,730.88
Paycheck 12/5/2024 | 13616 | Keilholtz, Jr., Rob -3183.11 $68,547.77
Paycheck 12/5/2024 | ACH Morris, Ryan J -$594.20 $67,953.57
Paycheck 12/5/2024 | 13617 Pecher, Bruce E. -$141.62 $67,811.95
Paycheck 12/5/2024 | ACH Peck, Wendy J. -$1,368.38 $66,443.57
Check 12/5/2024 | ACH BMO Harris Bank- PLGIT CREDIT ACCOUNT -$1,353.83 $65,089.74
LiabChck 12/5/2024 | ACH PA Dept. of Revenue | 1641 9699 -$317.26 $64,772.48
Check 12/5/2024 | 13628 | AC Office for Aging | 2024 Donation -$2,500.00 $62,272.48
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Check 12/5/2024 | 13629 | EmmitsburgFire Dept | 2024 Donation -$8,023.26 $54,249.22
Check 12/5/2024 | 13630 | Fairfield Fire 2024 Donation -$4,883.72 $49,365.50
Check 12/5/2024 | 13631 Fountaindale Volunt | 2024 Donation -$2,093.02 $47,272.48
Deposit 12/6/2024 Deposit $1,460.77 $48,733.25
LiabChck 12/6/2024 | ACH US Treasury Dept 23-2110946 -$2,420.06 $46,313.19
Deposit 12/9/2024 Deposit $160.30 $46,473.49
Deposit 12/10/2024 Deposit $66.00 $46,539.49
Deposit 12/10/2024 Deposit $11,794.15 $58,333.64
Check 12/10/2024 | 13632 | Russellville Hoop B | Deposit for Hoop Buil ~-$3,600.00 $54,733.64
Deposit 12/10/2024 Deposit $320.00 $55,053.64
Check 12/10/2024 | ACH ACNB Payroll Service Char -$29.18 $55,024.46
Check 12/11/2024 | 13633 | Hanover Concrete D-1863 H1-18878 D-196 -$5,120.00 $49,904 .46
Check 12/11/2024 | 13634 | Legacy Masonry Concrete Work -$8,050.00 $41,854.46
Deposit 12/13/2024 Deposit $451.53 $42,305.99
Check 12/17/2024 | 13638 | West Penn Power 100020757368 -$199.54 $42,106.45
Check 12/17/2024 | 13639 | Rero Energy Cust 59990 -$678.43 $41,428.02
Check 12/17/2024 | 13640 DPM 21685 -$917.70 $40,510.32
Check 12/17/2024 | 13641 | Mason's Propane Invoice 18945 -$327.50 $40,182.82
Check 12/17/2024 | 13642 Shealers Septic 36999 -$60.00 $40,122.82
Check 12/17/2024 | 13643 | Alexander Plumbing Invoice #3289 -$5.82 $40,117.00
Check 12/17/2024 | 13644 Gettysburg Times Adv 4789 Cust 159232 -$117.58 $39,999.42
Check 12/17/2024 | 13645 | Borough of Carroll Septic Inspection -$10.00 $39,989.42
Check 12/17/2024 | 13646 | radarsign SO Solar Speed Sign -$4,035.00 $35,954.42
Check 12/17/2024 | 13647 Shrewsbury Concrete | Invoice 2098 -$1,688.00 $34,266.42
Check 12/17/2024 | 136438 Rabold's Services Invoice 27082 -$186.00 $34,080.42
Check 12/17/2024 | 13649 | Wetzels Cleaning 912012 -$75.00 $34,005.42
Check 12/17/2024 | 13650 | Comcast-Phone 901156234 -$268.09 $33,737.33
Check 12/17/2024 | 13651 | Verizon Wireless Acct 621280772-00001 -$225.49 $33,511.84
Check 12/17/2024 | ACH US Treasury Dept Fed Payroll Tax -$326.48 $33,185.36
Deposit 12/17/2024 Deposit $50,610.88 $83,796.24
Paycheck 12/19/2024 | 13635 | Barlow, Walter M -51,0061.11 $82,735.13
Paycheck 12/19/2024 | ACH Boehs, Donald G -$595.91 $82,139.22
Paycheck 12/19/2024 | ACH De Witt, Terry A. -$1,735.09 $80,404.13
Paycheck 12/19/2024 | ACH Hassinger, Kenneth -$350.90 $80,053.23
Paycheck 12/19/2024 | ACH Ilko {Tax Collector -$65.20 $79,988.03
Paycheck 12/19/2024 | ACH Ilko, Jessica -$1,006.47 $78,981.56
Paycheck 12/19/2024 | 13636 | Keilholtz, Jr., ~$146.50 $78,835.06
Paycheck 12/19/2024 | ACH Morris, Ryan J -$288.28 $78,546.78
Paycheck 12/19/2024 | 13637 Pecher, Bruce E. -5$283.35 $78,263.43
Paycheck 12/19/2024 | ACH Peck, Wendy J. -$1,387.46 $76,875.97
Deposit 12/20/2024 Deposit $6,572.88 $83,448.85
Deposit 12/20/2024 Deposit $10,236.27 $93,685.12
Deposit 12/20/2024 Deposit $242.36 $93,927.48
Deposit 12/31/2024 Deposit $731.91 $94,659.39
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest $6.30 $94,665.69
Total 01.100 - GEN OPER & PAYROLL - ACNB (Checking Account) $13,196.04 $94,665.69
100.00 - PLIGT State $120,910.24
Deposit 11/30/2024 Interest $478.81 $121,389.05
Check 12/17/2024 | 804 Hagerstown Ford 152788 -$142.45 $121,246.60
Check 12/17/2024 | 805 Harringtons Equipm Invoice 209746 -$642.84 $120,603.76
Check 12/17/2024 | 806 Steve's Repair Inv 24339 -$42.00 $120,561.76
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest $451.60 $121,013.36
Total 100.00 - PLIGT State $103.12 | $121,013.36 |
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10.100 - Liberty Township Escrow $46,166.90
Check | 12/17/2024 ] | k1 | 10259 10288 -$3,626.78 | $42,540.12
Total 10.100" Liberty ToTnship Ercrow | -$3,626.78 $42,540.12
04.100 - ACNB ARP FUND $50,608.81
Deposit 11/30/2024 Interest $2.07 $50,610.88
Liberty Township 2024 ARP through
Check 12/17/2024 | ACH ACNB General Fund 12/17/2024 -$50,610.88 $0.00
Total 04.100 - ACNB ARP FUND -$50,608.81 $0.00
95.100 - PLGIT Gen Reserve Fund $485,380.21
Deposit 11/30/2024 Interest $1,921.47 $487,301.68
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest $1,936.45 $489,238.13
Total 95.100 * PLGIT Gen Teserve rund $3,857.92 $489,238.13
30.101 - PLIGIT Capital Reserve Fund $144,542.92
Deposit 11/30/2024 Interest $572.23 $145,115.15
Deposit 12/31/2024 Interest $576.69 $145,691.84
Total 30.101 - PLIGIT Capital Reserve Fund $1,148.92 $145,691.84

01.105 - PLGIT Credit Card

1/2/2025 U.S. Postal Service | Audit Letter Postage 16.74
1/2/2025 Amazon 54
1/2/2025 Amazon 19.13
1/2/2025 Amazon AA Batteries, Calend 56.49
BMO Harris Bank- Ending on 12/27/2024-
1/2/2025 PLGIT Card PLGIT Credit Card Tra -146.36
105.01 - BARLOW 0
1/2/2025 Penn State T. DeWitt Conference 328.81
1/2/2025 Staples Binder, Paper, File F 72.27
1/2/2025 Amazon Flash Drive, forks 50.57
1/2/2025 Amazon File Folders 13.58
BMO Harris Bank- Ending 12/27/2024 -
1/2/2025 PLGIT Card PLGIT Credit Card -465.23
105.03 - PECK, W 0

Mr. Barlow moved for acceptance of the December Treasurer’s report. Mr. Keilholtz seconded the motion. All voted yes, and the motion
passed.

Expenses/Payroll: Mr. Keilholtz moved for retroactive approval of the 12/6/2024 — 01/06/2025 expenses. Mr. Barlow seconded the motion.
All voted yes, and the motion passed. Mr. Barlow moved for retroactive approval of the 12/01/2024-12/14/2024 payroll. Mr. Keilholtz
seconded the motion. All voted yes, and the motion passed. Mr. Barlow moved for retroactive approval of the 12/15/2024 - 12/28/2024
payroll. Mr. Keilholtz seconded the motion. All voted yes, and the motion passed.

Police Department Report - Chief, Terry DeWitt, reported for the month of December, the Police Department worked 324.75 total hours, 294.75
hours on patrol, 100 on call hours, patrolled 1,546 miles, and 13 calls were handled by PSP. In Liberty Township, there were 0 traffic citations, 10
warnings, 10 traffic stops and 38 calls for service, and 3 CIOT/DUI/ADD details. In Freedom Township, the Police Department worked 35 hours,
issued 20 traffic citations, 23 warnings, 45 traffic stops, 53 calls for service and 0 CIOT/DUI/ADD details. In Highland Township, the Police
Department worked 25 hours, issued 10 traffic citations, 19 wamings, 29 traffic stops, 53 calls for service and 3 CIOT/DUI/ADD details. There were 0
calls for service outside of our jurisdiction. Chief Dewitt reported 2024-year end statistics as follows; worked 3,330 hours, patrol hours 2,815.5,
patrolled 14,010 miles, issued 359 citations, 200 written or verbal warnings, dispatched to 1,028 incidents, responded to 398 traffic stops and handled
923 complaints in all three townships. Traffic stops are the most calls responded to and second would be domestic violence. Chief DeWitt reported
that Patrol Officer Ryan Morris investigated a Hit and Run in Highland Township, where the operator fled and was suspected to be impaired.
Investigation revealed the operator and appropriate charges filed. Focused enforcement for speed infractions in all three townships is being
conducted. The Center for Traffic Safety Grant funding allotment is being scheduled according to the grant specifications. Completed the Aggressive
Driving and the Click it or Ticket campaigns successfully. Currently involved in the Holiday DUI Enforcement Campaign. Patrol Officer Hassinger has
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upgraded the evidence system and has inventoried the Evidence Room. The requested inventory from Supervisor Keilholtz has been completed.
Review of what needs to be purged, surplus or sold/donated will be completed January 2025 and a request will be made. New Patrol Unit #2 is
progressing, and a projected date is not yet set. Old Patrol Unit #2 will need to be taken out of service and the radio and computer w/ mount plate will
need to be removed. As well as any other equipment that needs to be removed. Permission to remove it from service as a Patrol Unit. Chief DeWitt
requested approval to accept Graphcom Police Car Design donation. Mr. Barlow commented that the title was received for the new police car. Al
three cars will be wrapped the same by Graphcom. Mr. Barlow made a motion to accept the police car design submitted by Graphcom and
accepted them wrapping all three cars the same as a donation. Mr. Keilholtz seconded the motion. All voted yes, and the motion passed.

Zoning Officer’s Report — Mr. Barlow reported that there were no permits issued in December. PMCA noted five properties in the township that they
are working with regarding ongoing violations and permits. Mr. Barlow noted that some of the continued on-going issues of more than five years are
being moved to the Court of Common Pleas.

Roadmaster Report — Mr. Barlow reported that in the month of December the Road Department used 49.4 gallons of gas, 32.5 gallons of off-road
diesel and drove 782 miles. He reported that as soon as the gas tanks decrease and are at a level to be moved to the new concrete pad, the gas
tanks will be moved. The salt shed canopy construction was completed. The final step is the concrete pad that needs to be poured. Bids were
reviewed from John Miller, Kyle Miller, and Legacy Masonry. Mr. Barlow made a motion to accept the bid from John Miller for $12,112.00. Mr.
Keilholtz seconded the motion. All voted yes, and the motion was passed. Mr. Barlow made a motion to accept the bid from Haul’s Electric
for Salt Shed LED High Bay lights for $2,295.00. Mr. Keilholtz seconded the motion. All voted yes, and the motion passed. Mr. Barlow made
a motion to hire Richard Hartle as a part-time plow driver for the road department at a rate of $20/hr. Mr. Keilholtz seconded the motion. All
voted yes, and the motion passed.

Planning Commission Report: The Kipe plan conditions have been met and recommend approval. Mr. Barlow made a motion to accept the
Sewage and Facilities and Planning Module for Raymond and Shirley Kipe 25818-0029---000/25B18-0040---000. Mr. Keilholtz seconded the
motion. All voted yes, and the motion passed. Mr. Barlow made a motion to accept the Final Plan Raymond and Shirley Kipe 25818-0089---
000/25B18-0040---000 dated 10/03/24. Mr. Keilholtz seconded the motion. All voted yes, and the motion was passed.

Secretary/Treasurer: None

Old Business: None

Public Comments on New Business Items: None
New Business:

e Mr. Barlow made a motion to move forward to hire an investigator for fraud of federal grant funds against First Response. Mr.
Keilholtz seconded the motion. All voted yes, and the motion was passed.

e Mr. Barlow made a Motion to Adopt Resolution Eliminating Employee Contributions to the Police Pension Plan for 2025. Mr.
Keilholtz seconded the motion. All voted yes, the motion passed.

e Mr. Barlow made a motion to Adopt Resolution to Change the Elected Auditors Pay Rate to $15/hr. Mr. Keilholtz seconded the
motion. All voted yes, and the motion passed.

e Mr. Barlow made a motion to Advertise an Ordinance to Change the Elected Tax Collector Pay Rate to 3% collected on all tax
collected, effective January 2026. Mr. Keilholtz seconded the motion. All voted yes, and the motion passed.

e Mr. Barlow made a motion to Advertise an Ordinance to Change the Supervisors Pay Rate to $262.08 effective January 2026. Mr.
Keilholtz seconded the motion. All voted yes, and the motion passed.

e Mr. Barlow made a motion to Set Mileage Rate for Township Mileage Reimbursement to the Federal Rate 70 Cents Per Mile for
2025 with the option to reconsider if the Federal Rate Changes. Mr. Keilholtz seconded the motion. Al voted yes, and the motion
passed.

e Mr. Barlow made a motion to keep previously appointed Alternate Representatives to attend meetings and vote on behalf of
Liberty Township for YATB, Adams County Tax Committee, ACCOG, FREMA, PSATS, and Area Fire Companies. Mr. Keilholtz
seconded the motion. All voted yes, and the motion passed.

e Mr. Barlow made a motion to Accept Proceeds from Judicial Sale. Mr. Keilholtz seconded the motion. All voted yes, and the
motion passed.

e Mr. Barlow commented that anyone can attend the Adams County Building Officials Association Reorganization Meeting on January 15,
2025.

With no further business, at 5:48 PM, Mr. Barlow made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Mr. Keilholtz seconded the motion. All voted yes,
and the motion passed. The next meeting of the Board of Supervisors is scheduled for Tuesday, February 4, 2025, at 6 PM, located at the
Township Municipal Building.

Wendy Peck,_Secretary/Treasurer
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